

No. 22-531

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ALAN WOF SY and ALAN WOF SY & ASSOCIATES,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

VINCENT SICRE DE FONTBRUNE; LOAN SICRE DE  
FONTBRUNE; ADELE SICRE DE FONTBRUNE;  
AN AIS SICRE DE FONTBRUNE, IN THEIR CAPACITY  
AS THE PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVES OF THE  
ESTATE OF YVES SICRE DE FONTBRUNE,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

---

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

MATTHEW G. HALGREN  
SHEPPARD, MULLIN,  
RICHTER & HAMPTON LLP  
501 West Broadway  
19th Floor  
San Diego, CA 92101  
619.338.6500

NEIL A.F. POPOVIĆ  
*Counsel of Record*  
MICHAEL A. LUNDHOLM  
SHEPPARD, MULLIN,  
RICHTER & HAMPTON LLP  
Four Embarcadero Center  
17th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
415.434.9100  
npopovic@sheppardmullin.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Turned on Federal Copyright Law, Not State Law.....	2
II. Resolution of the Issues Raised in the Petition Does Not Require Determination of Contested Issues Under the UFCMJRA.....	5
III. Had the Ninth Circuit Interpreted the Fair Use Factors Correctly, There Would Be No Debate That Wofsy’s Use Satisfies the Legal Standard.....	8
CONCLUSION .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Cambridge Univ. Press v. Patton</i> 769 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	10
<i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.</i> 510 U.S. 569 (1994) .....	6
<i>Compaq Computer Corp. v. Ergonome Inc.</i> 387 F.3d 403 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	10
<i>Sandoz Inc. v. Amgen Inc.</i> 137 S. Ct. 1664 (2017) .....	6
<i>Three Affiliated Tribes of Fort Berthold</i> <i>Reservation v. Wold Engineering, P. C.</i> 467 U.S. 138 (1984) .....	6
<i>Wright v. Warner Books, Inc.</i> 953 F.2d 731 (2d Cir. 1991).....	9
<u>Statutes</u>	
17 U.S.C. § 107 .....	1, 4, 8
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 1716 .....	3
